## **SENATE BILL 101**

4 lr 0703F2, B1 **CF HB 348** (PRE-FILED) By: Senator McCray Requested: September 25, 2023 Introduced and read first time: January 10, 2024 Assigned to: Budget and Taxation Committee Report: Favorable with amendments Senate action: Adopted with floor amendments Read second time: March 14, 2024 CHAPTER AN ACT concerning University of Baltimore - Schaefer Center for Public Policy - Funding and Staffing Requirement FOR the purpose of requiring the Governor to include a certain appropriation in the annual budget bill for the Schaefer Center for Public Policy at the University of Baltimore; requiring the Schaefer Center for Public Policy to provide staff for the Apprenticeship 2030 Commission and altering the report date of the Commission; and generally relating to funding and staffing requirements for the Schaefer Center for Public Policy. BY adding to Article – Education Section 12–124 Annotated Code of Maryland (2022 Replacement Volume and 2023 Supplement) BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, Chapter 168 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2023 Section 2(a)(1)BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Chapter 168 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2023 Section 2(d) and (g)

## EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.

$\begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 2 \end{array}$	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
3	Article - Education
4	12–124.
5 6 7 8	$\frac{\text{Beginning in fiscal year 2025}}{2027}, \text{ The Governor shall include in the annual budget bill an appropriation of } \frac{\$1,900,000}{\$1,500,000} \text{ to the Schaefer Center for Public Policy at the University of Baltimore.}$
9	Chapter 168 of the Acts of 2023
10	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:
11	(a) (1) There is an Apprenticeship 2030 Commission.
12 13 14 15 16 17 18	(d) The SCHAEFER CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY AT THE UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE Department of Legislative Services, AND with the assistance of staff from the State agencies represented on the Commission, shall provide staff for the Commission.  (g) On or before December 1, [2023] 2024, the Commission shall report its findings and recommendations to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2–1257 of the State Covernment Article, the Convert Assembly.
19 20	State Government Article, the General Assembly.  SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2024.
	Approved:
	$\operatorname{Governor}.$
	President of the Senate.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.